
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI 

EASTERN DIVISION 

FILED 
AUG 312015 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

CLORIS BANKS TORREY 

PLAINTIFF, 

) Case No.4: 14CV01676 CDP 

v. 

JP MORGAN CHASE BANK NA. 

DEFENDANTS 

NOTICE: MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING MOTION TO SET-ASIDE ORDER 

GRANTING MOTION TO DISMISS OF AUGUST 19, 2015. MOTION TO FILE 

MEMORANDUM OF EXHIBITS OF AUGUST 27, 2015. AFFECTING THE UNTIMELY 

LITIGATION OF THE COURTS. 

Notice is hereby given this 271h day of August 2015 to the Parties and the Courts. 

Come Now Plaintiff Cloris Banks Torrey respectfully move the Court to file 

Memorandum of Understanding Motion to set aside Order Granting Motion to 

Dismiss issued signed on August 19, 2015 and Motion to file Memorandum of 

Exhibits pursuant to Local Rule 30.2. Plaintiff respectfully shows Evidence in 

Support of Motion. That: 

A memorandum of understanding (MoU) describes a bilateral or multilateral 

agreement between two or more parties. It expresses a convergence of will 

between the parties, indicating an intended common line of action. It is often 

used in cases where parties cannot create a legal commitment or in situations 

where the parties cannot create a legally enforceable agreement. It is a more 

formal alternative to a gentleman's agreement. 



Where or not a document constitutes a binding contract depends only on the 

presence or absence of well- defined legal elements in the text proper of the 

document {the so called, "four corners"). The required elements are: offer and 

acceptance, consideration and the intention to be legally bound (animus 

contrahend). 

In the U.S. the specifics can differ slightly depending on whether the contract is 

for goods; (falls under the Uniform Commercial Code {UCC) or services (falls under 

the common law of the state). States the following: The Missouri {PSC) under 

responsibility of Chairman, Daniel Y. Hall do not have Jurisdiction to determine 

the facts of case number 4:16-CV01676-CDP, ED 101491 and 13SLCC02395 

outlining the Admissible Evidence and permitting discovery which prepares the 

case for competency hearing set at the earliest date available by way of the Clerk 

of the Court and by the Court General Calendars. 

Compliant in all edges that Respondent Laclede Gas Company is a party acting as 

a Shell Company for the State of Missouri and both are named in the law suit at 

4:16 CV01676-CDP ED 101491 and 13SLCC02395, all of which are suppressing and 

shielding the Bank's Accountability for alleged fraudulent activities that it freely 

plagued and prays on the masses of the poor and deprivileged. 

This memorandum notice Plaintiff attaches the following evidence in addition to 

material already in the Court's file as Exhibit (AA p. 1-2-) Exhibit {BB p. 1-2), 

Exhibit (CC p.1-5) and Exhibit (DD p. 1- 22) as support for this motion herein filed 

with the Courts to be admitted as evidence that will facilitate the facts finding 

process. 



Plaintiff prays: (a} that the Court declares that the actions of Respondents 

complained of herein are in violation. Under the Civil Rights Act of 1871 

(42 U.S.C.A Section 1983, Fourteen Amendment, and Fourth Amendment. 

(b) That Respondents are ordered to take affirmative action to ensure that the 

activities complained of above never again are engaged in by them or any of their 

agents; (c) That Respondents, their agents, employees, and successors are 

permanently enjoined from discriminating on the basis of familial status against 

any persons in violation of the protected rights (d) That appropriate 

compensatory and punitive damages are awarded to Appellant and against 

Respondents; (e) That Plaintiff is awarded its cost and reasonable attorney's fees 

in this action; and (f) That Appellant is awarded such other and further relief as 

the Court deems just and proper. 

Jury Demand Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P.38 Appellant hereby demands trial by jury 

on all issues of controversy in the amount of over $100.00 dollars. 



Date: August 27, 2015 

Resi1@cffiiJi~uomitted: 

C1oris Banks Torrey, pro se 
9422 Westchester Dtive 
St. Louis, MO. 63136 
314-801-3717 

Subscribed and sworn before me on this Way of August 2015. 

~t~~~fX_ 

My Commission Expires: )\1 OV) 6 J d-,0 \CD 

Notary Public 

MIRELA SERIC 
Notary Public • Notary Seal 

State of Mlssou r1 
Commissioned for St. Louts County 

My Commission Expires: Nov. 5, 2018 
.11.®~~·wc....... ___ _, 



BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI 

CLORIS AND RONALD TORREY Case No. GC-2015-0111 

Complainant 

laclede Gas Company 

State of Missouri 

County of Cole 

Respondent 

NOTICE: MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING MOTION TO SET-ASIDE ORDER 

GRANTING MOTION TO DISMISS OF AUGUST 19, 2015. MOTION TO FILE 

MEMORANDUM OF EXHIBITS OF AUGUST 27,2015. AFFECTING THE UNTIMELY 

LITIGATION OF THE COURTS. 

Notice is hereby given this 27'h day of August 2015 to the Parties and the Courts. 

Come Now Plaintiff Cloris Banks Torrey respectfully move the Court to file 

Memorandum of Understanding Motion to set aside Order Granting Motion to 

Dismiss signed on August 19, 2015 and Motion to file Memorandum of Exhibits 

pursuant to Local Rule 30.2. Plaintiff respectfully shows Evidence in Support of 

Motion. That: 

A memorandum of understanding (MoU) describes a bilateral or multilateral 

agreement between two or more parties. It expresses a convergence of will 

between the parties, indicating an intended common line of action. It is often 

used in cases where parties cannot create a legal commitment or in situations 

where the parties cannot create a legally enforceable agreement. It is a more 

formal alternative to a gentleman's agreement. 

Where or not a document constitutes a binding contract depends only on the 

presence or absence of well- defined legal elements in the text proper of the 

document (the so called, "four corners"). The required elements are: offer and 

acceptance, consideration and the intention to be legally bound (animus 

contrahend). 



In the U.S. the specifics can differ slightly depending on whether the contract is 

for goods; (falls under the Uniform Commercial Code (UCC) or services (falls under 

the common law of the state). States the following: The Missouri (PSC) under 

responsibility of Chairman, Daniel Y. Hall do not have Jurisdiction to determine 

the facts of case number 4:16-CV01676-CDP, ED 101491 and 13SLCC02395 

outlining the Admissible Evidence and permitting discovery which prepares the 

case for competency hearing set at the earliest date available by way of the Clerk 

of the Court and by the Court General Calendars. 

Compliant in all edges that Respondent Laclede Gas Company is a party acting as 

a Shell Company for the State of Missouri and both are named in the law suit at 

4:16 CV01676-CDP ED 101491 and 13SLCC02395, all of which are suppressing and 

shielding the Bank's Accountability for alleged fraudulent activities that it freely 

plagued and prays on the masses of the poor and de privileged. 

This memorandum notice Plaintiff attaches the following evidence in addition to 

material already in the Court's file as Exhibit (AA p. 1-2) Exhibit (BB p. 1-2), Exhibit 

(CC p.1-S) and Exhibit (DO p. 1- 22) as support for this motion herein filed with the 

Courts to be admitted as evidence that will facilitate the facts finding process. 

Plaintiff prays: (a) that the Court declares that the actions of Respondents 

complained of herein are in violation. Under the Civil Rights Act of 1871 

(42 U.S.C.A Section 1983, Fourteen Amendment, and Fourth Amendment. 

(b) That Respondents are ordered to take affirmative action to ensure that the 

activities complained of above never again are engaged in by them or any of their 

agents; (c) That Respondents, their agents, employees, and successors are 

permanently enjoined from discriminating on the basis of familial status against 

any persons in violation of the protected rights (d) That appropriate 

compensatory and punitive damages are awarded to Appellant and against 

Respondents; (e) That Plaintiff is awarded its cost and reasonable attorney's fees 

in this action; and (f) That Appellant is awarded such other and further relief as 

the Court deems just and proper. Jury Demand Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P.38 

Appellant hereby demands trial by jury on all issues of controversy in the amount 

of over $100.00 dollars. 



Date: August 27,2015 

Respectfu112ufunitted: 

C1oris Banks Torrey, pro se 
9422 Westchester Drive 
St. Louis, MO. 63136 
314-80 1-3 717 

Subscribed and sworn before me on this ,~l t-hday of August 2015. 

0~\\~~t~f:L 

My Commission Expires: ;\! ,~\/! ·5 J ·)-,C)\ 'f) 

Notary Public 

~
~ MIRELA SERIC 

otary Public - Notary Seal 
State of Missouri 

missloned for St. Louis County 
mmlsslon Expires: Nov. 5, 2018 
~---11§.!!1§.3 .. ~ -~~--' 



UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEAL 

FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT 

NO. 14-2201 

IN re: Cloris Banks Torrey 

Petitioner 

Appeal from U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Missouri- St. Louis 

(4-13-cv-01611) 

NOTICE: MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING MOTION TO SET-ASIDE ORDER 

GRANTING MOTION TO DISMISS OF AUGUST 19, 2015. MOTION TO FILE 

MEMORANDUM OF EXHIBITS OF AUGUST 27, 2015. AFFECTING THE UNTIMELY 

LITIGATION OF THE COURTS. 

Notice is hereby given this 27th day of August 2015 to the Parties and the Courts. 

Come Now Plaintiff Cloris Banks Torrey respectfully move the Court to file 

Memorandum of Understanding Motion to set aside Order Granting Motion to 

Dismiss issued signed on August 19, 2015 and Motion to file Memorandum of 

Exhibits pursuant to Local Rule 30.2. Plaintiff respectfully shows Evidence in 

Support of Motion. That: 

A memorandum of understanding (MoU) describes a bilateral or multilateral 

agreement between two or more parties. It expresses a convergence of will 

between the parties, indicating an intended common line of action. It is often 

used in cases where parties cannot create a legal commitment or in situations 

where the parties cannot create a legally enforceable agreement. It is a more 

formal alternative to a gentleman's agreement. 

Where or not a document constitutes a binding contract depends only on the 

presence or absence of well- defined legal elements in the text proper of the 

document (the so called, "four corners"). The required elements are: offer and 

acceptance, consideration and the intention to be legally bound (animus 

contrahend). 

In the U.S. the specifics can differ slightly depending on whether the contract is 

for goods; (falls under the Uniform Commercial Code (UCC) or services (falls under 



the common law of the state). States the following: The Missouri (PSC) under 

responsibility of Chairman, Daniel Y. Hall do not have Jurisdiction to determine 

the facts of case number 4:16-CV01676-CDP, ED 101491 and 13SLCC02395 

outlining the Admissible Evidence and permitting discovery which prepares the 

case for competency hearing set at the earliest date available by way of the Clerk 

of the Court and by the Court General Calendars. 

Compliant in all edges that Respondent Laclede Gas Company is a party acting as 

a Shell Company for the State of Missouri and both are named in the law suit at 

4:16 CV01676-CDP ED 101491 and 13SLCC02395, all of which are suppressing and 

shielding the Bank's Accountability for alleged fraudulent activities that it freely 

plagued and prays on the masses of the poor and de privileged. 

This memorandum notice Plaintiff attaches the following evidence in addition to 

material already in the Court's file as Exhibit (AA p. 1-2) Exhibit (BB p. 1-2), 

Exhibit (CC p.1-5) and Exhibit (DD p. 1- 22) as support for this motion herein filed 

with the Courts to be admitted as evidence that will facilitate the facts finding 

process. 

Plaintiff prays: (a) that the Court declares that the actions of Respondents 

complained of herein are in violation. Under the Civil Rights Act of 1871 

(42 U.S.C.A Section 1983, Fourteen Amendment, and Fourth Amendment. 

(b) That Respondents are ordered to take affirmative action to ensure that the 

activities complained of above never again are engaged in by them or any of their 

agents; (c) That Respondents, their agents, employees, and successors are 

permanently enjoined from discriminating on the basis of familial status against 

any persons in violation of the protected rights (d) That appropriate 

compensatory and punitive damages are awarded to Appellant and against 

Respondents; (e) That Plaintiff is awarded its cost and reasonable attorney's fees 

in this action; and (f) That Appellant is awarded such other and further relief as 

the Court deems just and proper. 

Jury Demand Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P.38 Appellant hereby demands trial by jury 

on all issues of controversy in the amount of over $100.00 dollars. 





CERTIFICATE OF SERIVCE 

I Cloris Banks Torrey certify that on August 28, 2015 I caused Notice to be sent foregoing first 

class postage paid via certified U.S. Mail on that date, I served the foregoing upon the following 

addressed to: 

U.S. Inspector General 

U.S. DOJ (OIG) 

Michael E. Horowitz 

950 Pennsylvania Ave. 

Washington D.C. 20530 

Attorney Brian C. Walsh 
One Metropolitan Square 
211 North Broadway Suite 3600 
St. Louis, MO 63102-2750 

Missouri Public Service Commission 
Office General Counsel 
200 Madison Street Suite 800 
P.O. Box 360 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 

Office of Public Counsel 
Dustin Allison 
200 Madison Suite 650 
P.O. Box 2230 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 

Laclede Gas Company 
Rick E. Zucker 
700 Market Street 81h Floor 
St. Louis, MO 63101 
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· .. 

Steven V. Stenger 
County Executive 

Extt 1l3;+ -!'\A .-, 
Saint Louis 

COUNTY 
REVENUE 

RE: DUPLICATE PAYMENT FOR 2013 REAL ESTATE TAX BILL 

Gregory F. Quinn 
Director of Revenue 

Please be advised the real estate tax bill for the property described on the attached receipt 
was pai1l twice. (As indicated by the credit balance amount.) If the prope1ty has been sold or 
re-financed there are several ways this could have happened, such as: 

1. The Title Company that did the closing may have issued a check. 
2. The old and/or new lender may have paid the tax bill. 
3. The seller and/or buyer may have paid the tax bill. 
4. The owner or lender may have accidentally made both payments. 
5. Any combination of the above. 

HOLD HARMLESS STATEMENT 

!(we)~~~----~--~~--------------------~~-----------

of --------7(a~d~d~re~ss~)~----------------------~~~---------------· 

with regard to the 2013 Real Pr 

Locator # __________ , 

~c__--------' 

harmless in the event of any other su 

(we) release the Collector of R 

t!ntified in St. Louis County records by 
~ 

duplicate payment refund 

title company to come f · ard at a later date with a request for this 

refund. This docu is signed with the understanding that, were that to occu., 

Revenue directing the third party, mortgage company or title compa 

for recovery of these funds. Please explain how the duplicate payment happen 

_________________ Give NAMES of who issued each check please. 

One payment by: ___________________________ _ 

One payment by: _____________________________ _ 

Please circle #1, #2 or #3 : 1. Refinance 2. Purchase 3. Sale Date _________ _ 

To substantiate your claim to the above referenced duplicate payment, please return this form tilled 

statement. lfthe refund does 'tO/~) 7) 7 
Signature(s) ate fJ-Jr- 2#/-J 

41 South Central Avenue (Street Level)!• Saint Louis, MO 63105 • PH 314/615-7194 • FAX 314/615-5135 
MO Relay 800/735/2966 or 711 • email jcassani@stlouisco.com • web http://www.stlouisco.com 



COLLECTOR OF REVENUE l.l \ ~ ,-\' 
41 S CENTRAL AVE "'i~1 \ 

' • STLOUIS MO 63105 t {\ (\ 
ST LOUIS COUNTY, MISSOURI 

REAL ESTATE TAX BILL 

LOCATOR IIU~E~ .I13F530460 I mDRES~9422 WESTCHESTER DR SAINT LOUIS 

OWNER'S NAME 
TORREY RONALD ROY SR & CLORIS BANKS HfW 

LEGAL DESCRPTION 
BLK LOT34 
HATHAWAY HILLS NO 4 

~- - - -

DUPLICATE 
08/21/2015 

TAX YEAR 

2013 
PIN 5672 

SCHOO<. 114A /SUB 

loESTCOOE TAX DlSTR\BUTlON 
TORREY RONALD ROY SR & CLORIS BANKS H/W L 0450 ST. OF MISSOURI 
9422 WESTCHESTER DR 
SAINT LOUIS MO 63136 

COUNTY HEALTH FUND 
CO. PARK MAl NT. 
COUNTY BOND RETIRE 
ROAD & BRIDGE 
ST L COMM COLL 
SPEC SCH DIST 
MET ZOO MUS DIST 
COUNTY LIBRARY 

ASSESSED VALUE TYPE TAX RATE SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS SCH-JENNINGS 

9,920 RESIDENTIAL 10.5041 SEWER LATERAL 18.00 METRO SEWER DIST 

2012 Omitled MSD Tax 2.25 CTY-JENNINGS 
SHELTERED WORKSHOP 
COUNTY GENERAL 

MO law 139.100, 52.290 mandates 
the assessment of interest of 2% per 

TAX AMOUNTS month or any part thereof, plus a 2% 

CURRENT TAX AMOUNT $1,042.02 penalty for all taxes unpaid by 12 

SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS $20.25 midnight 

CREDITS -$1,062.27 December 31 of tax year. 

In compliance with State statute SEWER LATERAL 

139.100 payments by mail require 2012 Omitted MSD Tax 

'postmark' by United States Postal 
Service on or before December 31. 

TOTAL DUE $0.00 
'----

Pay taxes online at: WWW.STLOUISCO.COM by authorizing direct debit to your 
checking/savings account or by credit card. Credit card payments can also be made by 

calling: 1·877 -309-9306. A "convenience fee" may apply. 

TEAR HERE AND RETURN LOWER PORTION WITH PAYMENT 

2.9~1 
13.89 

4.961 
2.78, 

10.421 
21.82 

123.01' 
27.751 
24.80. 

648.781 
8.67 

123.51' 

8.831 
19.82 

18.00 
2.25 

LOCATOR NUVBER SOillOliSUB 
CHY 
COPE 

DEST STLOUIS COUNTY, MISSOURI DUPLICATE TAXYEAI COOE 
REAL ESTATE TAX BILL 08121/2015 2013 

13F530460 114A 031 0450 

VALUATION TIPE x RATE PEA $100- CURRENT TN<+ 

PRINT 
MAILING 
ADDRESS 
CHANGE 

9,920 RESIDENTIAL 10.5041 1,042.02 

·1,062.27 

TORREY RONALD ROY SR & CLORIS BANKS HIW 
9422 WESTCHESTER DR 
SAINT LOUIS MO 63136 

INTEREST+ 

CREDITS 

I 

PENALTIES+ SPECIAL ASMT"' :PINj567z 
o.oo1 0.001 20.25 PAY THIS AMOUNT 

$0.00 

Make checks payable to: COLLECTOR OF REVENUE 
DESCRIPTION OF PROPERlY 

9422 WESTCHESTER DR SAINT LOUIS 
BLK LOT34 
HATHAWAY HILLS NO 4 

DUPLICATE RECEIPT PAID DATE: 12/03/2013 
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. . .. ex Hl 13,-~ -f)B 

Ste>•eu V. Stenger 
Couuty Executive 

Saint Louis 

COUNTY 
REVENUE 

RE: DUPLICATE PAYMENT FOR 2014 REAL ESTATE TAX BILL 

Gregory F. Qui1111 
Director of Revenue 

Please be advised the real estate tax bill for the property described on the attached receipt 
was paid twice. (As indicated by the credit balance amount.) If the property has been sold or 
re-financed there are several ways this could have happened, such as: 

1. The Title Company that did the closing may have issued a check. 
2. The old and/or new lender may have paid the tax bill. 
3. The seller and/or buyer may have paid the tax bill. 
4. The owner or lender may have accidentally made both payments. 
5. Any combination of the above. 

HOLD HARMLESS STATEMENT 

!(we). ____ ~~'"~--~~----------------------------~~---

of --------~~~dd~r-es-s~)~~----------------------------~~--------

with regard to the 2014 Real Pro y tax for the property identified in ouis County records by 

Locator 
# ' 

$~--------------

title company to come forward at a late 

refund. This document is signed w· 

Revenue would be directin 

undersigned for recove 

accepting a dm~ate payment refund o~ 

. of Revenue for St. Louis CountY1- ' 

lhis refund. In signing this document, I 

r title company to the 

ayment happened. 

___________________ Give NAMES of who issued each check please. 

One payment by: _____________________________ __ 

One payment by: _____________________________ _ 

Please circle #1, #2 or #3 : 1. Refinance 2. Purchase 3. Sale Date. _________ _ 

To substantiate your claim to the above referenced duplicate payment, please return this form filled 

out and signed, along with a copy of a picture ID for each person whose name is on the enclosed 

statement. If the refun . Phone# r01- 57/~{ 
Signature(s) '5 £. Date if-.:? 6 -2o 16 

41 South Central Avenue (Street Level) • Saint Louis, MO 63105 • PH 314/615-7194 • FAX 314/615-5135 
MO Relay 800/735/2966 or 711 • email jcassani@stlouisco.com • web http://www.stlouisco.com 



coLLEcToR oF REVENUE • J J1, b 1 r 
, 41 S CENTRAL AVE (.//' , ST LOUIS COUNTY, MISSOURI 

REAL ESTATE TAX BILL ST LOUIS MO 63105 V 

LOCATOR WN_.SER I13F530460 I ""'"'ssj9422 WESTCHESTER DR SAINT LOUIS 

OWNER'S NM1E LEGAL DESCRPTION 
TORREY RONALD ROY SR & CLORIS BANKS HIW BLK LOT 34 

HATHAWAY HILLS NO 4 

----- -----··-

DUPLICATE 
08/21/2015 

TAX YEAR 

2014 
PIN 5672 

SCHOOl 114A /SUB 

I DESTCODE TAX DISTRIBUTION 
TORREY RONALD ROY SR & CLORIS BANKS H/W I 0450 ST. OF MISSOURI 
9422 WESTCHESTER DR 
SAINT LOUIS MO 63136 

COUNTY HEALTH FUND 
CO. PARK MAINT. 
COUNTY BOND RETIRE 
ROAD & BRIDGE 
ST L COMM COLL 
SPEC SCH DIST 
MET ZOO MUS DIST 
COUNTY LIBRARY 

ASSESSED VN..UE TYPE TAX RATE SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS SCH-JENNINGS 

9,920 RESIDENTIAL 13.0005 SEWER LATERAL 18.00 METRO SEWER DIST 
FIRE-RIVERVIEW 
CTY-JENNINGS 
SHELTERED WORKSHOP 
COUNTY GENERAL 

MO law 139.100,52.290 mandates 
the assessment of interest of 2% per 

TAX AMOUNTS month or any part thereof, plus a 2% 
CURRENT TAX AMOUNT $1,289.65 penalty for all taxes unpaid by 12 
SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS $18.00 midnight 

CREDITS -$1,307.65 December 31 of tax year. 

In compliance with State statute SEWER LATERAL 

139.100 payments by mail require 
'postmark' by United States Postal 
Service on or before December 31. 

TOTAL DUE $0.00 

Pay taxes online at: WWW.STLOUISCO.COM by authorizing direct debit to your 
checking/savings account or by credit card. Credit card payments can also be made by 

calling: 1-877-309-9306. A "convenience fee" may apply. 

TEAR HERE AND RETURN LOWER PORTION WITH PAYMENT 

2.98 
13.89 
4.96 
1.88 

10.42 
21.82 

125.08 
27.75 
24.80 

648.77 
8.72 

245.42 
123.50 

8.93 
20.73 

18.00 

cnY DEST ST LOUIS COUNTY, MISSOURI DUPLICATE TAX YEAf LOCATOR tiUI.'.BEA scuoovsua COOE CCOE 

2014 REAL ESTATE TAX BILL 08/21/2015 
13F530460 114A 031 0450 

VAlUATION TYPE x RATE PER $100- CURRENT T IV<+ 

PRINT 
MAILING 
ADDRESS 
CHANGE 

9,920 RESIDENTIAL 13.0005 1,289.65 

-1,307.65 

TORREY RONALD ROY SA & CLORIS BANKS HIW 
9422 WESTCHESTER DR 
SAINT LOUIS MO 63136 

INTEREST+ PENALTIES+ SPECIAL ASMT- /PINj5672 
o.oo1 o.oo1 18.00 PAY THIS AMOUNT 

$0.00 
CREDITS 

Make checks payable to: COLLECTOR OF REVENUE 

I_ DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY 

9422 WESTCHESTER DR SAINT LOUIS 
BLK LOT 34 
HATHAWAY HILLS NO 4 

DUPLICATE RECEIPT PAID DATE: 12/03/2014 

i 

.• 
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CJ< n'01t- ( / I I 
~t. 

Cloris and Ronald Torrey, 

v. 

Laclede Gas Company, 
···' 

Complainants, 

Respondent. 

STATE OF MISSOURI 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

At a session of the Public Service 
Commission held at its office in 
Jefferson City on the 19th day 
of August, 2015. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

File No. GC-2015-0111 

ORDER GRANTING MOTION 
TO DISMISS 

Issue Date: August 19, 2015 Effective Date: September 18, 2015 

The Commission held a prehearing conference on June 1, 2015. On that date 

Laclede Gas Company and the Staff of the Commission were present. Cloris and 

Ronald Torrey (Complainants) appeared and presented what is titled: "Affidavit 'Rejection 

of Invitation to Contract for Discovery"'. In that document, among other things, 

Complainants challenged the subject matter jurisdiction of the Secretary of the Commission 

and stated that the Secretary has no subject matter jurisdiction. After handing the 

"Affidavit" to everyone present, Complainants left the hearing room without making any oral 

statement. The document was subsequently filed in the docket. 

The Commission proceeded to go on the record to receive entries of appearances of 

those present. While on the record, Laclede informed the Commission that Complainants, 

who protested Laclede's request to inspect gas pipes, have terminated service with 



Laclede. Because Complainants no longer have service, Laclede points out that the need 

to inspect the pipes is moot. Laclede therefore moved for the dismissal of this complaint. 

The Commission directed Complainants to respond to Laclede's motion. 

Complainants then filed what is titled "Notice Memorandum of Exhibits Pursuant [to] 

Rule 3.2 Expedited Litigation." The document is captioned as being filed in U.S. District 

Court of the Eastern District of Missouri. Although Complainants' filing may have been 

prompted by the Commission's order, it was effectively nonresponsive. However, on 

I 

July 28, 2015, the Commission again directed Complainants to file a response to Laclede's 

motion. In its order, the Commission informs Complainants that failure to effectively 

respond to the motion may result in this complaint being dismissed. 

Complainants then filed what is titled: "Memorandum Missouri PSC Order Dated 

July 28, 2015, Plaintiffs Motion to Reopen and File New and Material Evidence and 

Exhibits" and is captioned as being filed in the U.S. District Court of the Eastern District of 

Missouri. This filing, like the first one, is non-responsive. 

Complainants have failed to respond to Laclede's motion. Because the motion is 

unopposed, the Commission finds that the complaint is moot and will grant the requested 

relief. 

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT: 

1. Laclede Gas Company's motion to dismiss is granted. 

2. This complaint is dismissed without prejudice. 

2 

' 



,. 

3. This order shall become effective on September 18, 2015. 

4. This file shall be closed on September 19, 2015. 

Hall, Chm., Stoll, Kenney, 
Rupp, and Coleman, CC., concur. 

Jones, Senior Regulatory Law Judge 

BY THE COMMISSION 

rrc~';Aw~ 

3 

Morris L. Woodruff 
Secretary 



STATE OF MISSOURI 

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in 

this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy 

therefrom and the whole thereof. 

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, 

at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 191
h day of August 2015. 

fi{JtYV0- ~ w~ 
Mo 
Secretary 



MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

August 19, 2015 

File/Case No. GC-2015-0111 

Missouri Public Service 
Commission 
Office General Counsel 
200 Madison Street, Suite 800 
P.O. Box360 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov 

Cloris Torrey 
Cloris Torrey 
9422 Westchester Drive 
St. Louis, MO 63136 

Office of the Public Counsel 
Dustin Allison 
200 Madison Street, Suite 650 
P.O. Box 2230 
Jefferson City, MO 651 02 
opcservice@ded.mo.gov 

Laclede Gas Company 
Rick E Zucker 
700 Market Street, 6th Floor 
St. Louis, MO 631 01 
rick.zucker@thelacledegroup.com 

Ronald Torrey 
Ronald Torrey 
9422 Westchester Drive 
St. Louis, MO 63136 

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s). 

Sincerely, 

m(Yl!W~w~ 
Morris L. Woodruff 
Secretary 

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail 
address will receive paper service. 
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U.S. Inspector General 

U.S. DOJ (OIG) 

Michael E. Horowitz 

950 Pennsylvania Ave. 

Washington D.C. 20530 

August 27, 2015 

In re: to Torrey v. JP Morgan Chase Bank N.A. ("Chase") 

Case Number 4: 14-cv-01676-CDP 

Dear Honorable Michael Horowrtiz: 

This is a written request for the U.S. Inspector General to investigate alleged in this complaint 

fraudulent activities by JP Morgan Chase Bank N.A. ("Chase") and for proof from the United 

States Bankruptcy Court and case number where I filed, participated in bearing my genuine 

signature that debts were indeed included in a Chapter 13 Bankruptcy debt relieve plan on 

October 5, 2012. 

I contend that I, Cloris Banks Torrey fka Cloris Warren, did filed Chapter 13 bankruptcy July 1998 

in the U.S. Bankruptcy Court Eastern Division St. Louis Case number: 98-47544-399 Loan Number 

258-000-09764 JP Morgan Chase Bank N.A. (Chase) was not named as Creditor to the 1998 

bankruptcy. In that debt of $49,600 dated August 14, 1995 included in the Chapter 13 

bankruptcy. Herein attached as Exhibit A. The Chapter 13 bankruptcy discharged on March 2002. 

However, on July 15, 2015 Chase allegedly reported false and misleading information on my 

credit report to the Credit Reporting Agencies in regard to the August 1995 loan discharged debt 

of $49,600 through Chapter 13 bankruptcy on October 5, 2012 whereas, recent balance of $0 as 

of June 2013. Herein attached as Exhibit B. 



Consequently, I was retired in 2012 did not work, did not file Chapter 13 Bankruptcy. I was 

drawing social security benefits as reflected in the 2012 ("1099") verification of benefits. Herein 

attached as Exhibit C. 

Subsequently on or about June 17, 2015 and on or about April 21, 2015 correspondences sent 

from CHASE to informed Torreys lender -placed insurance on Torrey's property. Herein 

attached as Exhibit D. 

On or about August 21, 2015 correspondence from Jeffery Parks Fiscal Services Manager St. Louis 

County Revenue with regard to Torrey's Real Property tax record a duplicate payment posted on 

Torrey's account by Chase on 12/05/2013 for $1,062.27 In addition, duplicate payment was 

posted on Torrey's account by Chase on December 4, 2014 for $1,307.65. Herein attached as 

Exhibit E. 

Finally, thank your in advance for your consideration on assisting me on this matter. 

Cloris Banks Torrey 
9422 Westchester Drive 
St. louis, MO 63136 
CC; Enclosure(s) 
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cetAH0Mt\V ~CHIVI"iFANf)cRECfJRDSi\DJVfl]'(•·· ~'rzA!fi)N 

lllo llJhom lhrgp pregcnlg shnll romr. ~rrrlinq: 

untler 
of I he auJhoriry vesled in rny by I he i\rchivis1 of I he Un11ed Sl"res. I anrfy on his behalf, 

N;-uion;,l Archives of the IJnileU s-b!es. lh;ll !he ilii<JcheJ reprodHcrion(s) IS;) true illltl 

m his cuslody. 

[] UNSECURED NONPRIORITY CLAIMS 
A claim is unsecured iF there is no collateral 
Debtor securing the claim or to the extent that 
Property is less than the amount of the claim. 

5. TOTAL AMOUNT OF 

CLAIMATTIME S 
CASE FILED -;(;:U-ns-ec-u-re-;d-;-) -

addressed envelope and a copy of this 

OA TE: August 26. 199[ 

IF DISTRIBUTION IS REQUES 
A TfORNEY OR AGENT 
OF A TfORNEY MUST BE 
RECORD FORA 

Pena.ltyfor presetltingfraudulent 
imprisonment for up to 5 years or 

SIGNA lURE 

NAME 

Ro~e P\Jrisse 
0.3. ctf II 

TrHE 

Anio:dan1 OiJeOOI 

NAME AND ADDRESS OF OEPOSilORY 

Nalional A1chiveo, & AP<ord~ Admini~r,arion-(E"nJral Pl<>in~ Region 
J7S01 w._98th.Suite 47-48 

lPne;I'.J. K_S 66]19 

NA rQRM 1"'<007 !tQ-/jfij 

lJ Up to liYOO ot deposits toward purchase, lease or renral or propeny 
or services for personal, family, or household use- II U.S.C. § 
507(a)(6) 

[J Ta..xes or Penalties of govemmen!al units- II U.S.C. § 507 (a)(7) 
[I Other- II U.S.C. § 507(a)(2). (a)(5). (a)(3)- (Circle applicable §) 

! S52.335.90 

{Total} ~ 
amount of the claim. Attach itemized statement of all additional charges. 

have been credited and deducted for the 

deducted all amounts that claimant owes to debtor. 

(] Check box if you are aware that anyone 
else has filed a claim telating to your claim. 
Attach copy of statement giving particulars. 

g documents, such as promissory notes, purchase orders. 
s, court judgements, or evidence of security interests. If 
are voluminous, altach a summary. 

of the filing of your claim, enclose a stamped, self· 

[] Check box if you have ne ... er received an}' 
notices from bankruptcy court in this case. 

[] Check box iflhe address dilfers from the 
address on the envelope sent to you by the 
court. 

aim. 

MELODY LAMBERT. BANKRUPTCY SPECIALIST 

If entity OTHER than the creditor is to receive notice -md distributions, 

COMPLETE BELOW: 
Name:. __________________________________ __ 
Address: _________________________________ ~ " .. 7,\ 

\-\ J 



(" r# AHREAlliu;fi STAiEMErt~ 

a fOR: Cloris Warren 

CODEBTOR: 

PRE-PETITION PAYMENTS DUE: 

FROM: 03/98 TO: 07/98 

i PAYMENTS OF $504.47 (PRJNCIPAL & INTEREST ONLY) 

UNPAID LATE CHARGES 

RETURN CHECK CHARGES 

ESCROW ADVANCE (TAXES & INSURANCE) 

LEGAL FEES AND COSTS 

OTHER CHAR,_GES (BPO AND/OR PROPERTY INSPECTIONS) 

TOTAL ARREARAGE THROUGH 07/14/98 

SECURED CLAIM AMOUNT (PAYOFF THROUGH 08/26/98) 

INTEREST RATE ON MORTGAGE NOTE 

CASE NUMBER: 98-47544-399 

LOAN NUMBER: 258 000 09764 

$ 2,522.35 

$4.15 

$ 0.00 

$ 353.72 

$ 0.00 

$ 0.00 

$ 2,880.22 

$ 52,335.90 

11.850% 

ONGOING MONTHLY PAYMENT (INCLUDES MONTHLY ESCROW DEPOSIT) $ 577,18 

UNITED COMPANIES LENDING CORPORATION 
COMPLETED BY: MELODY LAMBERT 
August 26, 1998 
PHONE (504) 987-3239 

I 

I 



I:' ROOF OF Cf,.",J!o'l£:~---- ________ _ 
------·- • __ , __ .., . -=·-- --~--,-~-=-~-~~=~~~ - ' _ . ..:--, 

,/ 
Umted States Banl<ruptcy Court 

Eastern Uistrict of Missouri 98-47544-399 
REGt!VECJ 6-. r11_ ~D 

fn re (Name of Deb!or) 

Cloris \Varren I 
Chapter 7_11_12 __ 13 K 

NOTE: This fonn should not be used lo rnuke a claim for an administrative expense adsing afler the commencement 
of the ca'ie. A _"r~El!ICSf' for payment of an administrative C.'(pcnse may be lifed puqua_nt to_ II_ U.~<;._§_ 503. 

SEP Z4 0 '"' J n Ail ·:Jo 
Name of Creditor ("l11e person or other entity to whom the deb too owes money) 

U.C. Lendln~oration 
TillS SPACE IS FOR 
COU,RcUSEpt:H,\; 

GLtH~I 1.' J '-- ···~ 

Account or other number by which creditor identifies debtor Check here if this claim [J REPLACES a previously fif .. .f~V~~iif~d,::._· ---"-~--
U AMENDS 'SI. L • •• . 258 000 09764 

L Basis for Claim 
[] Goods Sold 
[J Services Perfom1cd 
{XJ Money Loaned 
[J Personal Injury/Wrongful Death 
IJ Ta'i:es 
[J Olhe< 

2. DATE DEBT WAS INCURRED 

08/14/95 

lJ Retiree benefits as defined in II U.S.C. § 114(a) 
[1 Wages, salaries, and compensation (fill out below) 

Your social security nurnbe; 
Unpaid compensations fo< servCC'ic=-e:-:s:-:p:-:e-c00fo_rm_e-cdc-

from to_--c-c-~----
(date) (date) 

J.IF CO(jRT JUDGEMENT, DATE OBTAINED 

4. CLASsiFI€\A llON OF CLAIM. Unde; the [lankruptcy Code all claims are classified as one or more of the following: (I) Unsecured non priority, 
(2) Unsecured Priority, (J) Secured. It is possible for part of a claim lo be in one calegory and part in anothec 

CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOXES that best describe your claim and STATE THE AMOUNT OF THE CLAIM AT TIME CASE FILED_ 

[XJ SECURED CLAIMS 52,335.90 

Attach evidence ofperfeclion of security interest 
Brief Description of Collateral: 
{X] Real Estate []Motor Vehicle []Other (Describe Brieny) 

(Ongoing.-:$577.18) 
Amount of arrearage and other charges at time case filed included in 

Secured claim above, if any$ 2,880.22 

U UNSECURED NON PRIORITY CLAIM $ 
A claim is unsecured iflhere is no collateral or lien on property of the 
Debtor securing the claim or to the extent that the value of such 
Property is less than the amount of the claim. 

5. TOTAL AMOUI'IT OF 

[J UNSECURED PRIORITY CLAIM$. _______ _ 

SpecifY the priority of the claim. 

[]Wages, salaries, or commissions {up to .$2000), earned not more 
90 days before filing of the bankruptcy petition or cessation of 
lhe debtor's business, whichever is earlier- II U.S.C. § 507 {a)(3) 

[J Contribulions to an employee benefit plan~ U.S.C. § 507 (a}(4) 
[J Up to S900 of deposits toward purchase, lease or rental of property 

or services for personal, family, o< household use- II U.S.C. § 
507(a)(6) 

0 Ta'Ces or Penalties of governmental units- II U.S.C. § 507 (a}(7) 
[J OUJCc- II U.S. C.§ 507(a)(2), (a)(5), (a)(8)- (Circle applicable §) 

CLAIM AT TIME S--ccc------oc-
CASE FILED (Unsecured) 

$52,335.90 S·------c--c---
(Secured) (Priorily) [ 

552335.90 

(Total) 

0 Check this box if claim includes charges in addition to the principal amount of the claim. Attach itemized statement of all additional charges. 

6. CREDlTS AND SETOFFS: The amount of all payments on this claim have been credited and deducted for the 
purpose 

of making this proof of claim. In filing thi~ drum. claimant has deducted all amounts that claimant owes to debtor. 
_, 

7. SUPPORTrNG DOCUMENTS: AUacltCbpies of supporting documents, such as promissory notes, purchase orders. 
Invoices, itemized statements of running accounts. contracts, court judgements, or evidence of security interests. If 
The· documents are not available, explain. If the documents are voluminous, attach a summary. 

(I Check box if you are aware that anyone 
else has filed a claim relating to your claim. 
Attach copy of statement giving particulars. 

0 Check box if you have neve; received any 
notices fium bankn1ptcy court in !his case. 

8. TIME-STAMPED COPY: To receive an acknowledgement oflhe filing of your claim, enclose a stamped, self­
addressed envelope and a copy of this proof of claim. 

[J Check box if the address differs from the 
address on the envelope sent to you by the 
court. 

DATE: August 26, 1998 

IF DISTRIBUTION IS REQUESTED TO BE MADE TO AN 'if 
A ITORNEY OR AGENT FOR CLAIMENT, PROPER POWER 
OF ATfORNEY MUST BE FILED BY THE AITORNEYOF 
RECORD FOR A JUDGEMENT CREDITOR 

Pendlty for presenNngftaudufent claim: Fine of up to $500.000 or 
Imprisonment for up to 5 years or both. 18 U.S.C. §§ 152 and 3571 

Creditor's 
Name: U.C. Lending Corporation 
Address; P-0. Box 2587 

MELODY LAMBERT, BANKRUPTCY SPECIALIST 

aim. 

If entity OTHER than the creditor is to receive notice and distributions, 

COMPLETE BELOW: 
Name: 
~ddre·s~s~:----------------------------------
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1584l00097'64 CLORIS WARREN 

NOTE 
14,J995 : -.,. - •":-!;('_- --~·~;:·;~\!':~' Si\INTLOUfS 

-. _ 1_.f<.,-.. -''..,'-o:.-:f_.,~-l~l 
9-lll WESTCHE$TER D ·, • 

SAJNT LOUIS, MlSSO 631,1fi,.;:f ~ 
i~Add<""l 

1. noR ROWER'S rROMISE TO PAY 
fn reh.lfll for a han 1h.11 I h~ tcccfo..cd, I prom&c 

plus intcfcst, to l1x: otdct" of the Lcndc::t. 1be · 

(/j;.~.~::l·.;: -~!ERlCAN EO';~ ':t0RT~A l;·-~;t~'f.;~~:-~ ~-~~/!~~f j~-'~:~~~:t~i~~ 
~~-\nldcn(and thai the Under may lramfcr Nole. The Lender or anyoOO 

1s. entitled 1o rcceil.·c paymcn[S under th • ot is 1;'::lllcd the 'Note Holder."' 

2. JNTF.RFSf • t:f 
lntcn~t wilf be -charged paid principal uniU the full amount or principal h:u been paid. I will pay interest .., ___ .,~ .. 

ata.ycarlyraleorltJIS%. - __ ... --:....~ .. ., ___ •):::'~. _, , • 
The inlcr~l ralc required by this Set::Siojt- Z k the tate I will pay lxlth lx::furc 8od aflc:r any default ~ 

Section q_s) or lhis Note. 

J. PAYMENTS 
11me and rJacc ur Pa 

pay principal and~./ 
make my mont'- • 
m:tke there 

·s~~~;~~~.'~'45 
- .. dale.. ~ 

rnak.e mr llloOnlhly paymc:nU at 111 West {'orl Pla7.a. *JOt. SL 
the Note Holda". 

By ncccplirlg pnrti.1.l payment uf any paymcnl, Nctc Holder does ool w;Jivc:; the 
.such pnymcnl • .1\a:cptance of any paymc:ot afier- maturity. or waivr:r or altJ breach or t~e~aun Ol 
sfulll nor con.~tilute n v.-ah..;r or any later or other breach nr ddauU, and failure o[ Note 
right'> ~lr.dl rnt constitute ~r.-er of mch rights.. 

5. LOJ\N CUAitGr~'i ·!• _ _,.:•-1if--.:-P# <-·r--.,..- • ~ .. ~•t· 
If a klw. which applies to lhis lmtn ond "hich 5els muimum loan charges, i:r ffnally interpreted so that the 

or alhcr loan charges c:nlltttcd or to be cullcded In oonnectioR with !.hi-> loan atted the p.:m~iUcd limitt. 
.tudt loan char8c sh:ttl he reduced by the amount nc.ccs.s.ary to rcdu~c the chaJgc to tbc pcrroiUed limll; 
sums ahe<1dy colkctcd from me wbkh a-cceded pctmilled timit.s: Wtll be refunded to me. 1bc Note Holder may yroosc 
to make thi.~ refund by reducing !he princip;.d ( owe under" thk Noh: or by making a dircd payment to me. · 
«:duces principal, the rcdudion o;o.-iJI be located ss a partial pn::paymcnt. 

'- DORROWE-R'S fi'/\II,URR TV PA'f AS REQUIREO 
(A) (..ale Chnr}l,e for O~rdue r•ymalls _ 
If the Nofc Holder "'-"'-~ not rccc:f.."W the full ~mounf or any monthly payment by the end of 13 calendar d~~ aftct 

the date it t< due, l will p;ly a late charge lo tile Note Holder. The amount of the char-ge will be 5.00 % of the 
r;o.ymcnt. r will p<ty th~ L11c cMrge pmmplly but only once on each late payment. 

(R) IJI!fnult 
If 1 00 not r<~Y the full <~mount or ~h monthly ra:ymcnt on the date it is due. I Trtd ~ in default 
(L) Accdl"ntrfon 
If J ;~m in dc(;alJ!t, the Note Holder may wiltmut notire or dcrmod, unbs otherwise rcqulr<Xl by appliabfc law, lfi .... ,. require me to l'ay immcdl.,tcfy the full amount or prin•.tpal that hu not been paid and an the intec~l thatl tl"WC on that 

)Qll'tb'amouol~""'.,_.,.... '·~:c-;.-
. (0) No Wahe-r Ry Note ltufdtr 

"Even jf, at a time when I am in lkraull, the Note Hohlcc ~ not requice me to pay immcdiaCcfy in fu{J as 
tfc.~cribcd above. the Note Huldcr- wi11 s1ill fta,-c the right lo do ro if I am in default at a laler lime. 

(E) t>a.rmenf n( Note llofdn'~ Co~ts •nd F..-:pen . .,l":!t 
If the l'lolc lloklcc has fC-quircd me In pay immcdlalcly in full as dcscril>cd l'lbove, !be Note Hofdcc WJ"U have 

1hc right to be paid bm:-k hy me for ;~II of its co:sb and ape~ in enforcing this: Note to the extent nol prohibited by 
npplkabl~ L"Jw. 1"ho.~c ~rerucs include. far cmmple, rca.!onablc attnm~· reo: or up to 15.00% of the jums due under 
this Nolc ar lhe amount nltow;o;ble under :.rpliab!c stnte bw. 

1. GlVING OF NUTJCF-"i _ 
Unless applicable law requires a di(fcn:rtl method. any notice thai must be g.M=n to me untkr this Mole will 1x: ----~ >,-;-=­

given by dcfivering it or by mailing it by lint ~ m<fil to me at the Pro petty Address a~ ur at a difii.erent 11ddrcu If i"fo. ~:2 
I give the Note Holder a wriUcn notice o{ my iffercnl address. · · · ,; .~c- :oX 

Any nolfw that mu'f be givc::n to lhc- (e Holder under this Note will be gitt-n bJ maWng It by fint clnss'mail <-~\r-t-Jt 
lo !he No(e Holder M the uddrC$S sial~ in Soctlon 1{A} abc:r.-e- or at a <firrerc:nt addreu i{ l ant given a ooticc qf that ·· ·. ~-
difTcccnC address. . .,.,:· , : ... ~ _ . _, -::~. 

c.·,. .,. :-,~·• 

MISSOURI fiX~h f-- .~ NOTE · Slnqt~ *'"""'~. MOOIFIEO ,.,... 
rflll!llllllllllllllll••~;~·:··::•_::;:·;-,+-'r!~~~h.:: . .:;~ ... -.:-

~ 
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---·--------····-····---~"-

.,,___,, __ ·-.. ........ ; '-">---- •. -.......... -.· "". {.>-•· .- .. -,-,...,~ ..... ~~.,.,.:._~--~-.;..;.~tQii Wd. ~ 'i{~~- -~ Y~;~-'!ft~· )¥,.~5>\~&~ 

FOR: 

·-·-·····--------······-····-·-·--(S<al) ........,.,. 

--·--·-----·······--- . ~ i!f,,: 
.• :·.Yr;· _.-,. ;:.~:~!~~:~r-~~~ 

, ...... lf'' ...... .,.. 

Oc-afa~r«menl~ or mmmUmenls lo la.n money. a.feend cndlt o.- ro ro-rbear l'nlm enrorcfng npafmtul ll 
lndudfng proml'lu lo extend or nne- .ll"uch df:bt are not enr~cthl~ To profert JOU (borT'O"tU"(II}) 111d 111 
(«WUor} rrom ml5undr:n:tandfng or dlsap(X1fntml!11t, •ny •grttmhtts we ('eQch ~"'such maUas are ropf.aJntd . 
In lhls l'l'rllln.:. which [, lhe complete 1hd odwdn: 1U.l~ent or lhe ·~e:nt bctwetu us, exttpl as we DUJ biter~ .. .~-· 
g~e In wrltln~ lo modlry IL ·3·-~<·-l;"~" ··"'"'· 

PAY TO THE ORDER OF 
UNITED COMPANIES LENDING CORPORATION 
WJTIIOUT RECOURSE 

--(.(l-~ 
L4 1\VERtTT. 

COLLATERAL OPERATlON'S HAN,\GER 
(Prinrcd -Name and i1UC) 
FEDERAL IIOHE LOAH BANK OF DALLAS 
AnORRE't- IN-FACT (CUSTODIAf.J_ AND BAILEE) 

I 

'r-:.~-:-:---=1'• -~ 
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~ 

"' 
-"­., 

' . )c"' 
•l ' 2.SB-{)()(J(J<J t64 

EQ:. ;~-~-··;' ·.··· /;~ • ~- ·v 

0\' 1J1\~:: __ -_.;-_,, .. t·.:_. LOan No: 
Borrower: 

Return to: 

CLORIS WARREN 

EQUITY TITLE COMPANY OF MISSOURI 
2043 WOODLAND PARKWAY, SUTIE !05 
SAJNT LOUIS, MISSOURI 63I46 

1\'l:J<\ 

(Sp11ce Ab<:r~" This Una Foc f!e=r<f!flg Oalll) 

DEED OF TRUST 

Data ID: 669 

,."::i'?~---~ 7'' ... C\"' '":"-~_:::·· 

C/,·1-·/ 

'-.... 11-IIS DEED OF TRUST ("Security Instrument") is made on the 14th day of August, 1995. 
The granftlr is CLORIS WARREN AND WILLIE C. WARREN , WIFE AND HUSBAND 

The trustee' is JEFFREY A. ~·liND 
("Borrower"). 

("Trustee"). 
The beneficiary is AMERICAN EQUITY MORTGAGE, INC. a corporation, which is organized and e:rlsting under the 
laws of the Slate of MISSOURI, and whose address is ·111 West Port Plaza, #101, Sl. Louis, MO 63146 

("Lender"). 
Borrower owes Lender the principal sum or FORIT-NINE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED and N0/100·---Dollars 
(U.S. S 49,600.00). This debt is evidenced by Borrower's note dated the same date as this Security Instrument ("Note"), 
which provides for monthly payments, with the full debt, if not paid earlie<, due and payable on September 1, 2025. Tiili 
Security Instrument secures to Lender: (a) the repayment of the debt evidenced by the Note, with interest, and all 
renewals, extensions and modifications of the Note; (b) the payment of all other surru, with interest, advanced under 
paragraph 7 to protect the security of this Security Instrument; and (c) the performance of Borrower's covenants and 
agreements under this Security Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower irrevocably grants and conveys to 
Trustee, in trust, with power of sale, the following descnOed property located in SAINT LOUIS County, Missouri: 

m!J(KK«<!lli=!IKID!mlX~~'Q(D(Jll~=~x 

LOT 34 OF HATHAWAY HILLS NO. 4, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED 
IN PLAT BOOK 53 PAGE 9 OF THE ST. LOUIS COUNTY RECORDS, 

289 

I 

which has the address of 9422 WESTCHES'ffiR DRIVE, 

Missouri 63I36 
{Zip Codll) 

!SiraalJ 
SAJNT LOUIS, 

{CIIyJ 
("Property Address"); 

TOGliTHER Wrn-r all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property,and all easements, appurtenances, 
and fiXtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additiorn shall also be covered by this Security 
Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in lfili Security Instrument as the "Property." 

BORROWER COVEN'AI'ITS that Borrower is la\vfully seised o£ the eslate hereby oonvey«f and has the right to grant 
and convey the Property and that lhe Property is unencumbered. except £or encumbrances o£ reoord. Borrower warrants 
and will defend generally the title to the Property against aU claims and demands, subject Ia any encumbrances of record. 

n-us seci.mrrr INSIRUMENT combines unifonn 00\'enants for natk>nal use and non·unifonn covenants with limited 
variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property. 

MISSOURI · Slngla Fam!ly·MODIFIED 11/93 (Page f of 6 Page$} 

;·I·; • ~ J I ,, kY.lOrJRn~r. hl1A ' 
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~K 1 05BO,f'rliq:J ,.;;;;, 
UNIFORM c6~NANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as k .... ws: 

' I. Payment of Principal and Inlerest; Prepayment and Late Chacges. BorroY."er shall promptly pay when due 
the principal of and interest on the debt evidenced by the Note and any prepayment and late charge.s due under the Note. 

2. Funds for Taxes nnd Insurance. Subject to applicable law or lo a written waiver by Lender, Borrower shaU 
pay to Lender on the day monthly payments are due under the Note, unlil the Note is paid in fuU, a sum lFunds") for: 
(a) yearly taxes and assc.ssment.s which may allain priority over this Security Instrument as a lien on the Property; (b) 
yearly !erueho!d payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) yearly hazard or property insurance premiums; (d) 
yearly flood insurance premiums, if any; (e) yearly mortgage insurance premiums, if any; and (f) any .mms payable by 
Borrower to Lender, in accordance with the provisions of paragraph 8, in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance 
premiums. These ilems are called ~Escrow Hems: Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount not to 
exceed the maximum amount a lender for a federally related mortgage loan may require for Borrower's escrow account 
under the federal Real Estate Selllemcnt Procedures Act of 1974 as amended from time to time, 12 U.S.C. § 2601 et seq. 
("RESPA"), unless another law that applies lO the Funds sets a lesser amount. If so, Lender may, at any time, collect 
and hold Funds in an amount not to exceed the lesser amount. Lender may estimate the amount of Funds due on the 
basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with 
applicable Jaw. 

'The Funds shall be held in an institulion whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity 
(including Lender, if Lender is such an institution) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds 
to pay the Escrow Items. Lender may not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the 
escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law 
permits Lender to make such a charge. However, Lender may require Borrower to pay a one-time charge for an 
independent real estate tax reporting service used by Lender in connection with this loan, unless applicable law provides 
otherwise. Unless an agreement is made or applicable law requires interest to be paid, Lender shall not be required to 
pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Borrower and Lender may agree in writing, however, that interest 
shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds, showing 
credits and debits to the Funds and the purpose for which each debit to the Funds was made. The Funds are pf.cdged 
as additional security for all sums secured by this Security Instrument 

If the Funds held by Lender exceed the amounts permitled to be held by applicable law, Lender shall account to 
Borrower for the excess Funds in accordance with the requirements of applicable law. Jf the amount of the Funds held 
by Lender at any time is not sufficient to pay the Escrow Items when due, Lender may so notify Borrower in writing. and, 
in such case Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to jmake up the deficiency. Borrower shall make up 
the deficiency in no more than twelve monthly payments, at Lender'' sole discretion. 

Upon payment in full of aU sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower 
any Funds held by Lender. If, under paragraph 21, Lender shall acquire or sell the Property, Lender, prior to the 
acquisition or sale of the Property, shaH apply any Funds held by Lender at the time of acquisition or sale as a credit 

-:·agaifft the sums secured by this Security Instrument. 
, ·1 (~ ( 3. Application of Payments. Unless applicable Jaw provides otherwise, aU payments received by Lender under 

paragraphs 1 and 2 shall be applied: first, to any prepayment charges due under the Note; second, to amounts payable 
under paragraph 2; third, to interest due; fourth, to principal due; and last, to any late charges due under the Note. 

4. Charges; Liens. Borrower shall pay aU taxes, assessments, charges, tines and impositions attributable to the 
Property which may attain priority over this Security Instrument, and leasehold payments or ground rents, [f any. 
Borrower shall pay these obligations in the manner provided in paragraph 2, or if not paid in that manner, Borrower shall 
pay them on lime directly to the person owed payment Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all no~ of amounts 
to be paid under this paragraph. If Borrower makes these payments direclly, Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender 
receipts evidencing the payments. 

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Security Instrument unless Borrower: (a) 
agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by the lien in a manner acceptable to Lender; (b) contests in 
good faith the lien by, or defends against enforcement of the Jien in, legal proceedings which in the Lender's opinion 
operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien; or (c) secures from the holder of the lien an agreement satisfactory to 
Lender subordinating the lien to this Security Instrument. If Lender determines that any part of the Property is subject 
to a lien which may aHa in priority over this Security Instrument, Lender may give Borrower a notice identifying the lien. 
Borrower shall Satisfy the lien or take one or more of the actions set forth above within 10 days of the giving of notice. 

5. Hazard or Property lnsurnnce. Borrower shall keep lhe improvements now existing or hereafter erected on 
the Properly insured against Joss by fire, hazards included wilhin the term ·e~tended coverage• and any other hazards, 
including 6ood5 or Boodiog. for whkh Lender requires insurance. Tills insuran¢ shall be maintained in the amounts and 
for the periods that Lender requires. The insurance carrier providing the iruurhnce shall be chosen by Borrower subject 
to Lender's approval which shall not be unreasonably withheld. If Borrower faih to maintain coverage described above, 
Lender may, at Lender's option, obtain coverage to protect Lender's rights in !he Property in accordance with paragraph 7. 

AU insurance policies and renewals shall be a~plable to Lender and shall include a standard mortgage clause. 
Lender shaU have the right to bold the policies and renewals. If Lender requires, Borrower shaU promptly give to Lender 
all receipts of paid premiunu and renewal notices. In lhe event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the 
insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make proof of loss If not made promptly by Borrower. 

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agr~ in writing, insurance proceeds shall be applied to restoration or 
repair of the Property damaged, if the re.storalion or repair is economically feasible and Lender's SWJrity is not lessened. 
If the resiOration or repair is ·not economically feasible or Lender's security would be lessened, the insurariec proceeds 
shall be applied to the sums secured by Ibis Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with any exce&S paid to 
Borrower. If Borrower abandons lhe Property, or does not answer within 30 days a notice from Lender that the in.<;urance 
carrier has offered to settle a claim, then Lender may collect the insurance proceeds. Lender may use the proceeds: to 
repair or restore the Property or to pay sunu secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due. The 30-
day period will begin when the notice is given. 

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree In writing, any application of proceeds to principal shall not extend 
or postpone the due date of the monthly payments referred to in paragraphs l and 2 or change the amount of the 
paymenls. If under paragraph 21 the Property is acquired by Lender, Borrower's right to any insurance policies and 
proceeds resulting from damage to the Property prior to I he acqu~ilion shall pass to Lender to the extent of the sums 
secured by this Security Instrument immediately prior to the acquisition. 

6. Occupancy, Preservation, Maintenance and Protection oC the Propertyi Borrower's Loan Application; 
Leaseholds. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower's principal residence within sixty days 
after the execution of this Security Instrument and shaU continue to ocrupy the Property as Borrower's principal residence 
for at least one year after the date of occupancy, unless Lender otherwise agrees in writing, which consent shaU not be 
unreasonably withheld, or unless extenuating circumstances exist which are beyond Borrower's control. Borrower shall 
not destroy, damage or impair the Property, allow lhe Property to deteriorate, or commit waste on the Property. 
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Borrower shaU be in default if any forfeiture action or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that in Lender's good 
faith judgment could result in forfeiture of the Property or otherwise materially impair the lien created by this Security 
Instrument or Lender's se.curity interesL Borrower may cure such a dc£aull and reinstate, as provided in paragraph 18, 
by causing the action or proceeding to be dismissed with a ruling that, in Lender's good faith determination, precludes 
forfeiture of the Borrower's interest in the Property or other material Impairment of the lien created by this Security 
[nstrument or Lender's security interest. Borrower shall also be in default if Borrower, during the loan application 
process, gave materially false or inaccurate Wormation or statements to Lender (or failed to provide Under with any 
material information) in connection with the loan evidenced by the Note, including, but not limited to, representations 
concerning Borrower's occupancy of the Property as a principal residence. If this Security Instrument is on a leasehold, 
Borrower shall comply with all the provisions of the lease. U Borrower acquires fee title to the Property, the leasehold 
and the fee title shall not merge unless Lender agrees to the merger in writing. 

7. Protection or Lenders Rights In lhe Property. If Borrower fails to perfom1 the covenants and agreements 
contained in this Security Instrument, or there is a legal proceeding that may significantly affect Lender's rights in the 
Property (.such as a proceeding in bankruptcy, probate, for oondemnation or forfeiture or to enforce laws or regulations), 
then Lender may do and pay ·ror whatever is necessary to protect the value of the Property and Lender's rights in the 
Property. Lender's actions may include paying any .sums secured by a lien which has priority over this Security Instrument, 
appearing in court, paitff! reasonable auome~' fees and entering on the Property to make repairs. Although Lender 
may take action unde"r paragmp& 1, &«&1"'888 not have to do so. 

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this paragraph 7 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by 
this Security Inslrument. Unless Borrower and Lender agree to other tenns of payment, these amounts shall bear interest 
from lhe date of disbursement at the Note rate and shall be payable, with interest, upon notice from Lender to Borroo-er 
requesting payment. 

8. Mortgage lnsunmce. If Lender required mortgage insurance as a condition of making the loan secured by 
this Security Instrument, Borrower shall pay the premiums required to maintain the mortgage insurance in effect. (f, for 
any reason, the mortgage iruurance coverage required by Lender lapses or ceases to be in effect. Borrower shall pay the 
premiums required to obtain coverage substantially equivalent to the mortgage insurance previously in effect, at a cost 
substantially equivalent to the cost to Borrower of the mortgage insurance previously in effect, from an alternate mortgage 
insurer approved by Lender. If substantiaUy equivalent mortgage insurance coverage is not available, Borrower shall pay 
to Lender each month a sum equal to one-twelfth of the yearly mortgage insurance premium being paid by Borrower 
when the insurance coverage lapsed or ceased to be in effect. Lender will accept, use and retain these payments as a 
Joss reserve in lieu of mortgage insurance. LosS reserve payments may no longer be required, at the option of Lender, 
if mortgage insurance coverage (in the amount and for the period lhat Lender requires) provided by an iruurer approved 
by Lender again becomes available and is obtained. Borrower shall pay the premiums required to maintain mortgage 
insurance in effect, or to provide a loss reserve, unlil the requirement for mortgage insurance ends in accordance with 
any written agreement between Borrower and Lender or applicable law. ; 

9. Inspection. Under or its agent may make reasonable entries upon a(ld inspections of the Property. Lender 
shaU give Borrower notice at the time of or prior to an inspection specifying reasonable cause for the irupeclion. 

LO. Condemnation. The proceeru of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection 
with any condemnation or other taking of any part of the Property, or for conveyance in lieu of condemnation, are hereby 
assigned and shall be paid to Lender. 

In the event of a total taking of the Property, the proceeds shall be applied to the: sums secured by Hili Security 
Instrument, whether or not then due, with any e:<cess paid to Borrower. ln the event of a partial laking of the Property 
in which the fair market value of the Property immediately before the taking is equal to or greater than the amount of 
the sums secured by this Security Instrument immediately before the taking. unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree 
in writing. the sums secured by this Security lrntrument shall be reduced by the amount of the proceeds multiplied by the 
following fraction: (a) the total amount of the sums secured immediately before the taking. divided by (b) the fair market 
value of the Property immediately before the taking. ~y balance shall be paid to Borrower. In the event of a partial 

' taking of the Property in which the fair market value of the Property immediately before the taking is less than the 
amount of the sums .secured immediately before the taking, unless Borrower and Lender otherwi.'ie agree in writing or 
unless applicable law otherwise provides, the proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument 
whether or not the sums are then due. 

~-- ___ If the Prop~rty is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the oondenmor offers 
to make an award Or settle a claim for damages, !Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days after the date the 
notice is given, Lender is authorized to collect an4 apply the proceeds, at its option, either to restoration or repair of the 
Property or to the sums secured by this Security Insrrument, whether or not then due. 

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any application of proceeds to principal shaU not extend 
or postpone the due ~te of lhe monthly payments referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2 or change the amount of such 
payments. 

' 11. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. &tension of the time for payment or 
modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to any successor in 
interest of Borrower sball not operate to release the liability of the original Borrower or Borrower's successors in interest. 
Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against any successor in interest or refuse to extend time for 
payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument by reason or any demand made 
by the original Borrower or Borrower's successors in interest. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or 
remedy shaU not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy. -

12. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint nnd Several Llabillty; Co-signers. The covenants and agreements 
of this Security Instrument shaU bind and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower, subject to the 
provisions of paragraph 17. Borrower's covenants and agreements .shall be joint and several. Any Borrower who co­
signs this Security Instrument but does not execute the Note: (a) is co+signing this Security Instrument only to mortgage, 
grant and convey that Borrower's interest in the Property under the terms of thi'i Security Instrument; (b) is not personaUy 
obligated to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument: and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower may 
agree to extend, modify, forbear or make any ao:onunodaHons with regard to lhe terms of this Security Instrument or the 
Note without that Borrower's consent. 

13. Loan Charges. If the k>an secured by Lh~ Security Instrument is subject to a law which sets maximum loan 
charges, and that law is fmaUy interpreted so that the interest or other loan charges collected or to be collected in 
connection with the loan exceed the permitted limits, then: (a) any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount 
n~ry to reduce lhe charge to the pennitted limit; and (b) any sums already collected from Borrower which exceeded 
permitted Umits will be refunded to Borrower. Lender may choose to make this refund by reducing the principal owed 
under the Note or by making a direct payment to Borrower. If a refund reduces principal, the reduction will be treated 
as a partial prepayment without any prepayment charge under the NotC. 
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14. NoucJV.ny notice to Borrower provided for in this Security Ins~· •. ·}~nt shall be given by deli~e;ing it or 
by !nailing it by fmt class mail unless appticable law _requires use ~f another method. The. notice shall be directed to the 
Property Address or any other address Borrower designates by noUce to U::nder. Any noltce to Lender shaU be given by 
first class mail to Lender's address stated herein or any other address Lender designates by notice to Borrower. Any 
notice provided for in th~ Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender- when given 
as provided in this pacagraph. 

LS. Gm·emlng Lnw; Severability. 11tis Security Instrument shall be governed by federa1 law and the law of the 
jurisdiction in whkh the Property is located In the event that any provision or clause of this Security Instrument or the 
Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note 
which can be given effect without the conflicting provision. To this end the provisions of this Secu'rity Instrument and 
the Note are declared to be severable. 

16. Borrower's Copy. Borrov•er shall be given one conformed copy of the Note and of this Security lnstrumenL 
17. Tnnsfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest In llorrower. If all or any part of the Property Or any 

interest in it is sold or transferred (or if a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred and Borrower is not a 
natural person) without Lender's prior written coruent, Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of 
all sums secured by this Security Instrument. However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if exercise is 
prohibited by federal law as of the date of this Security Instrument. 

18. Burrower's RJght to Reinstate. If Borrower meets certain conditions, Borrower shall have the right to 
have enforcement of this Security li-lstrument discontinued at any time prior to the earlier of: (a) 5 days (or .such other 
period as applicable law may specify for reinstatement) before .sale of the Property pursuant to any power of sale 
contained in this Security Instrument; or (b) enny of a judgment enforcing this Security Instrument. Those conditions 
arc that Borrower: (a) pays Lender all sums which then would be due under this Security frutrument and the Note as 
if no acceleration had occurred; (b) cures any default of any other covenants or agreements; (c) pa}'S all expenses incurred 
in enforcing tlili Security Instrument, including, but not lirrUtcd to, reasonable attorneys' fees of up to 15.00% of the sums 
due under the Note described above or the amount allowable under applicable stale Jaw; and (d) takes such action as 
Lender may reasonably require to assure that the lien of this Security Instrument, Lender's rights in the Property and 
BorrOY.'er's obligation to pay the sums secured by Uili Security Instrument shall continue unchanged Upon reinstatement 
by Borrower, this Security Instrument and the obligations secured hereby shall remain fully effective as if no accclt!ration 
had occurred. However, this right Ia reinstate .shall not apply in the case of acceleration under paragraph 17. 

19. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Secvicer. The Note or a partial interest in the Note (together with this 
Security Instrument) may be sold one or more limes without prior notice to Borrower. A sale may result in a change 
in the entity (known as the "Loan Servicer") that collects moiithl)) paymen~ due under the Note and this Security 
Instrument. There also may be one or more changes of the Loan servicer unrelated to a sale of the Note. If there is 
a change of the Loan Scrvic.er, Borrower will be given written notice df the change in accordance with paragraph 14 above 
and applicable Taw. The notice will state the name and address of the new Loan Servicer and the address to which 
payments should be made. The notice will also contain any other information required by applicable Jaw. 

20. llaznrdous Substances. Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release 
of any Hazardous Substances on or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone else to do, anything 
affecting the Property that is in violation of any Environmental Law. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the 
presence, use, or storage on the Property of small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to 
be appropriate to normal residential uses and to maintenance of the Property. 

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other action 
by any governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any Hazardous Substance or 
Environmental Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge. If Borrower learns, or is notified by any governmental or 
regulatory authority, that any removal or other remediation of any Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is 
necessary, Borrower shall promptly take aU necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law. 

·As used in this paragraph 20, "Hazardous Substances'' are those substances defined as toxic or hazardous 
substances by Environmental Law and the following substances: gasoline, kerosene, other flammable or toxic petroleum 
products, toxic peslicides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or formaldehyde, and radioactive 
materials. k used in this paragraph 20, "Environmental Law" mearu federal lam and laws of the jurisdiction where the 
Properly is located that relate to health, safety or envirorunental protectioiL 

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows: 
21. Acceleration; Remedies. Following narrower's breach of nny covenant or agreement in this Security 

Instrument, Lender at Its option may requh·e immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security 
Instrument without further demand and may Invoke the power of sale and any other remedies pennitted by 
applicable Jaw. Lender shall be entiUed to collect all expenses Incurred In pursuing the remedies provided In this 
paragraph zt, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees of up to 15.00% of the sums due under the 
Note described above or the a moun( allowable under applicable stale law and costs of title evidence. 

rr Lender invokes the power of snle, Lender or Trustee shall mall copies of a notice of sale in the manner 
prescribed by applicable law to Borrower and to the other persons prescribed by applicable law. Trustee .shall give 
notice of sale by public advertisement for the time and ln the manner- prescribed by applicable law. Trustee, wiU1out 
demand on Borrower, shall sell the Property at public auction to the highest bidder for cash at the time and place 
and under the terq~s designated in the notice of sale In one or more parcels and In any order Trustee determines. 
Trustee may postpone sale of all or any parcel of the Property to any later time on the same date by public 
announcement at the time and place of any previously scheduled sale. Lender or its designee may purchase the 
Property at any sale. · 

Trustee shall deliver to the purchaser Trustee's deed conveying the Property without any' covenant or 
warronty, expressed or Implied. The recitals In the Trustee's deed shall be prima fade evidence of the t'iuth of the 
statements made therein. Trustee shall apply the proceeds of the sale in the following order: (a) to all expenses of 
the sale, Including, but not limited to, reasonable Trustee's fees and attorneys' fees of up to 15.00% of tht! sums 
due under the Note described above or the amount allowable under applicable state law; (b) to all sums secured 
by this Security fnstruulentj and (c) any excess to the person or persons legally enUtled to il. 
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22. Release. Upon payment of aU sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall release litis Security 
Instrument without charge to Borrower. Borrower shall pay any recordation costs. 

23. Substitute Trustee. Lender, at its option, may from time to time remove Trustee and appoint a successor 
trustee to any Trustee appointed hereunder by an instruinent recorded in the county in which this Security lrutrument 
is recorded. Without conveyance of the Property, the successor trustee shall succeed to all the tille, power and duties 
conferred upon Trustee herein and by applicable law. 

24. Lease of Ute Property. Trustee hereby leases the Property to Borrov.-er until this Security tnstrument is either 
satisfied and released or until there is a default under the provisions of this Security Instrument. The Property is leased 
upon the following terms and conditions: Borrower, and every persori claiming an interest in or possessing the Property 
or any part thereof, shaU pay rent during the term ~f the lease in the amount of dne cent per month, payable on demand, 
and without notice or demand shall and wiU surrender peaaable possession of the Property to Trustee upon default or 
to the purchaser of the Properly at the foreclosure sale. 

25. Rlders to this Security Instrument. If one or more riders are executed by Borrower and recorded together 
wilh Utis Security Instrument, the covenants and agre.-::ments of each such rkler shall be incorporated into and shall amend 
and supplement the covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument as if the rider(s) were a part of this Security 
Instrument [Check applicable box(es)] 

0 Adjustable Rate Rider 
0 Graduated Payment Rider 

0\BaUoon Rider 
0 Other(s) [spedfy) 

0 Condominium Rider 
0 Planned Unit Development Rider 
0 Rare Improvement Rider 

Trustee: 

0 1-4 Family Rider 
0 Biweekly Payment Rider 
0 Second Home Rider 

AMERICAN EQUITY MORTGAGE, INC. 

Byo By'--------~ 

~~'------------------------------ II" ---------------------------

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security 
Instrument and in any rider(s} executed by Borrower and recorded with it. 

C.L~ .. ~ ... c..~t.J.t1D.V(Seal) .. CL: .. ~ ........ L~"'h.~:.<~.~ 
WILLIE C. WARREN -Borrowor CLORIS WARREN -BorrO"Nor 

................................................................................ : ........ (Seal) 
-Bonower 

......................................................................................... (Seal) 
-Borrower 

......................................................................................... (Seal) 
-Borrower 

Oral agreements or commitments lo loan money, extend credit or to forbear from enforcing repayment of a debt 
lncludlng promises to extend or renew such debt are not enforceable. To protect you (borruwer(s)) and us (creditor) 
from mlsunderstandlug or disappointment, any agreements we reach covering such malfers nee contained In this 
wriUng, which Is the complete and exclusive statement of the agreement between us, except as we may Infer agree 
in wt"lting to modify lt. 

State of MISSOURI 
County of SAINT LOUIS 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF BORROWER 
§ 
§ 

Oo this 14th day of AUGUST 
CLORIS WARREN AND WILLIE 00Cc-. '-WT,AR~R;;';Eii;N""'" ______________ __, 

192...2.__, before me personally appeared 

My commission explr-c.s: 'Q '~'6 ., II:"'-

TRAcy A. SCI-fRE!Nt;R NOTA~y Puauc. sr~re o, Mtssoum ~COJ.wiSS/()N EXPIRES '4Y 15, 
1099 1>7: CI«J0is COUNJy 

Title 
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[Seal] 

c:'Pl'· 
{01" 

My commission expires: ---------

~X.· 

<f/)' 
' .. ' 

INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF TRUSTEE 

State of MISSOURI 
County of SAINT LOUIS 

§ 
§ 

Title 

On this day of 19 ___________... before me personaUy appeared 

to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he/she 
executed the same as his/her free act and deed. 

[Seal] 

My commission expll-es: ---------

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF LENDER 

State of MISSOURI 
County of SAINT LOUIS 

§ 
§ 

On this day of 19 ___. before me appeared 

Title 

(iif;iffinn<:;;J:<fid.ayiJWi(Sji;;-l;:tl;;-:==========p to me personally known. who, being by me duly sv.om (or affirmed), did say that (s)he is the president of Al\tiERICA.N EQUITY MORTGAGE, 
INC. (strike one) (and I hat the seal affrxed to said instrument is the coroorare seal of sajd corooralion/and that .said 
corpora lion has no corPOrate seal!. and that said instrument was signed in behalf of said corporation by authority of its 
board of directors (or lrwtees), and said acknowledged said instrument to 
be the free act and deed of said corporation. 

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL Of' OFFICE this ___ day of 19 __ . 

[Seal] 

My commission expires: ---------
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Prepared for: CLORIS B TORREY 
Date: July 21,2015 

Page 3 of8 

Report number: 1071-4870-95 

Personal statements you've asked us to include You've given us the following statement to include every time a company asks us for your credit report: 

"ID SECURITY ALERT FRAUDULENT APPLICATIONS MAY BE SUBMITTED IN MY NAME OR MY IDENTITY MAY HAVE BEEN USED WITHOUT MY CONSENT TO 
FRAUDULENTLY OBTAIN GOODS OR SERVICES. DO NOT EXTEND CREDIT WITHOUT FIRST VERIFYING THE IDENTITY OF THE APPLICANT. THIS SECURITY ALERT 
WILL BE MAINTAINED FOR 90 DAYS BEGINNING 06-18-15." 

YoL:r zcc.o:Jnts d"t2t ::-nay Oe conskiered ne·£2:~~\i'•S: 
The most common items in this section are late payments, accounts that have been charged 
off or sent to co\lection, bankruptcies, liens, and judgments. It also may contain items that are 
not necessarily negative, but that a potential creditor might want to review more closely, such 
as an account that has been settled or transferred. This information is genera\ly removed 
seven years from the inttial missed payment that led to the delinquency. Missed payments 
and most public record ttems may remain on the credit report for up to seven years, except 
Chapters 7, 11 and 12 bankruptcies, which may remain for up to 10 years. Unpaid tax liens 
may remain for up to 10 years from the filing date, and paid tax liens may remain for up to 
seven years from the filing date. Transferred accounts that have not been past due remain up 
to 10 years after the date the account was transferred. 

Payment history legend 

~ Current/Terms of agreement met 

Account 30 days past due 

.:.:"'~' Account 60 days past due 

Account 90 days past due 

Account 120 days past due 

-.::.-~~.-~ Account 150 days past due 

~Ill Account 180 days past due 

~ Creditor received deed 

ID Foreclosure proceedings started 

1]1 Foreclosed 

i#i'~ Voluntarily surrendered 

~ Repossession 

~ Paid by creditor 
1.!'31 Insurance claim 

E,l Claim filed with government 

EJ Defaulted on contract 

!131 Collection 

~ Chargeoff 

[3!J Closed 
ll:JI No data for this time period 

1111 Credit items 
CHASE MTG 
PO BOX24696 
COLUMBUS OH 43224 
Phone number 

Date opened 
Aug 1995 
First reported 
Oct 2008 

Type 
Mortgage 
Terms 

Credit limit or 
original amount 
$49,600 

Recent balance 
$0 as of Jun 2013 

Responsibility 
Individual 
Status 

(800) 848 9136 
Partial account number 
156000533 .. 
Address identification number 
0131393614 

Date of status 
Oct 2012 

2 Years 
Monthly 
payment 
Not reported 

High balance 
Not reported 

0164243155 

Discharged through Bankruptcy Chapter 13. 
This account is scheduled to continue on record until Oct 
2019. 
Comment 
Account information disputed by consumer (Meets 
requirement of the Fair Credit Reporting Act). 
-his item remained unchanged from our processing of your 
dispute in Jul 2015. 
Account History 
Debt included in Chapter 13 Bankruptcy on Oct 05, 2012. 
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1099 DTE:08/27/15 SSN: -5294 DOC:745 UNIT:CLW PG: 001 

+++++FORM SSA-1099 - SOCIAL SECURITY BENEFIT STATEMENT - 2012+++++ 
+PART OF YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY BENEFITS MAY BE TAXABLE INCOME FOR 2012. 
+USE $ 10236.00 FROM BOX 5 BELOW WITH IRS NOTICE 703 TO SEE IF ANY PART 

OF YOUR BENEFITS MAY BE TAXABLE ON YOUR FEDERAL INCOME TAX RETURN. 
+ALSO SEE ATTACHED GENERAL INFORMATION. 

BOX 1. NAME-CLORIS BANKS TORREY 
BOX 2. BENEFICIARY SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER 5294 (SEE BOX 8 BELOW) 
BOX 3. BENEFITS FOR 2012- $ 10236.00 (SEE DESCRIPTION OF AMOUNT IN BOX 3 BELOW) 
BOX 4. BENEFITS REPAID TO SSA IN 2012-NONE 

(SEE DESCRIPTION OF AMOUNT IN BOX 4 BELOW) 
BOX 5. NET BENEFITS (BOX 3 MINUS BOX 4) FOR 2012-$ 10236.00 
BOX 6. VOLUNTARY FEDERAL INCOME TAX WITHHELD-NONE 
BOX 7. ADDRESS-CLORIS B TORREY 9422 WESTCHESTER DR 

JENNINGS MO 63136-5136 
BOX 8. CLAIM NUMBER-496-54-5294A (USE THIS NUMBER IF YOU NEED TO CONTACT SSA) 

+++DESCRIPTION OF AMOUNT IN BOX 3+++ 
ADD: 
PAID BY CHECK OR DIRECT DEPOSIT----------------------------------$ 
MEDICARE PART B--------------------------------------------------$ 
MEDICARE PART C--------------------------------------------------$ 
MEDICARE PART D--------------------------------------------------$ 
WORKERS COMPENSATION OFFSET--------------------------------------$ 
DEDUCTIONS FOR WORK OR OTHER ADJUSTMENTS-------------------------$ 
PAID TO ANOTHER FAMILY MEMBER------------------------------------$ 
ATTORNEY FEES----------------------------------------------------$ 
VOLUNTARY FEDERAL INCOME TAX WITHHELD----------------------------$ 
TREASURY BENEFIT PAYMENT OFFSET, GARNISHMENT AND/OR TAX LEVY-----$ 

TOTAL ADDITIONS-$ 
SUBTRACT: 
NONTAXABLE PAYMENTS----------------------------------------------$ 
AMOUNTS FOR OTHER FAMILY MEMBERS PAID TO YOU---------------------$ 

TOTAL SUBTRACTIONS-$ 
BENEFITS FOR 2012 (AMOUNT SHOWN IN BOX 3)-$ 

+++DESCRIPTION OF AMOUNT IN BOX 4+++ 
ADD: 
CHECKS RETURNED TO SSA-------------------------------------------$ 
DEDUCTIONS FOR WORK OR OTHER ADJUSTMENTS-------------------------$ 
OTHER REPAYMENTS-------------------------------------------------$ 

BENEFITS REPAID TO SSA IN 2012 (AMOUNT SHOWN IN BOX 4)-$ 

Social Security Administration 
8800 Watson Road 

Suite 100 
Saint Louis, MO 63119 

10236.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

10236.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

10236.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
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April21, 2015 

l\Js. Cloris Torrey 
9422 Westchester Drive 
StLouis, MO 63136-5136 

Briom ( :. \V,1l~h 

Dirl'Ct: (.)I-I) 2'i!J-2717 

l'a": (.H-1) 5S2-H717 

bn ol!l. wal~h(i:_~bryo1 n C;l\T. n Jm 

Re: }'()!J<"X.'.:~lf'.(IJon;;lJJ Ch'L"£J2ank l'J~A-, No, 4:14-cl·-01676, (lnited States 
District Court, Eastern District of Missouri 

Dear l\k Torrey: 

Enclosed is a letter that Chase requested that we forward to you. It concerns 
the upcoming renewal of the lender-pbced insurance on your home. 

As I mentioned in greater detail in my letter of Januaty 5, the lender-placed 
policy is appropriate because you have not obtained mortgagee cm·erage. 
Please follow the instructions on the ftrst page of the letter if you add 
mortgagee coverage to your current policy. 

V ety truly yours, 

ft:cr:~v(A 
BCW:k:l 

Enclosure 

cc: Rhiana A Luaders, Esq. 

/. ,;~1) 

~ \v~ ' f. ,/\1 "" i 

-1 t.C. •J>' fr; \£ >-/ /. \'\!\)\ 

VluY'' 

Brvan Cave llP 

One rJietropolitan Square 

211 tJorth Broadway 

Suite 3600 

St. Louis, MO 63102-2750 

Tel (314) 259-2000 

Far, (314) 259-2020 

'."J\"1\'J.bryancave.com 

Brvan Cave Offices 

Atlnnta 

Boulder 

ChJrlotLe 

Chicago 

Color<:nlo Springs 

Dallas 

Denver 

FranHurt 

Harnburg 

Hong Kong 

Irvine 

Jefferson City 

Kansas City 

London 

Lus Angeles 

Miami 

/ole\' I York 

Pnris 

Phoenix 

San Francisco 

Shanghai 

Singapore 

St. Louis 

Washington, DC 



CHASEO 
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. 
P.O. BOX 100564 
FLORENCE, SC 29502-0564 

April 7, 2015 

CLORIS TORREY 
C/0 JP MORGAN CHASE 
C/0 JAMES R WRYSCH JR ESQ 
211 N BROADWAY SUITE 3600 
STLOUIS, MO 63102-6000 

Account: 0005334602 

Subject: Please update insurance information tor 

9422 WESTCHESTER 
ST LOUIS, MO 63136 

Dear CLORIS TORREY: 

-1 . , _ :JrhwJ 
{li~Ji~~-

(!· I 

Because we did not have evidence that you had hazard (or homeowners) insurance on the property listed 
above, we bought insurance on your property and added the cost to your mortgage loan account. 

The policy that we bought is scheduled to expire. Because hazard insurance is required on your 
property, we intend to maintain insurance on your property by renewing or replacing the insurance we 
bought. 

The insurance we buy: 

• Will cost an estimated $1 ,346.00 annually, which may be more expensive than insurance you 
can buy yourself. 

• May not provide as much coverage as an insurance policy you buy yourself. 

If you buy hazard insurance, you should immediately provide us with your insurance information. You or 
your insurance agent can update your information online or send us a copy of your insurance policy or 
declaration page: 

Online Mall/Fax 

1. Go to MyCoveragelnfo.com and Mail or fax your insurance documents with 
reference PIN Number CM156 the enclosed cover sheet to: 

2. Update your insurance coverage using JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. 
the information provided on your ITS SUCCESSORS AND/OR ASSIGNS 
insurance policy P.O. BOX 100564 

FLORENCE, SC 29502·0564 

1-678-475-8799 

Please review the important information included with this letter. If you have any questions, please call 
us at 1-877-530-8951 or 1-800-582-0542 for TTY services. 

Sincerely, 

Chase 

Important Information Included: Benefits of Purchasing Your Own Insurance, Frequently Asked Questions, 
Property Insurance Requirements, Proof of Insurance Cover Sheet, Important Legal Information 

2102H4P·0115 
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June 17,2015 

1\k Cloris Torrey 
9422 Westchester Drive 
St. Louis, 1\!0 63136-5!36 

{_:) x; !1 ,' I) : J- D 

BRYAN CAVE lLP One fv~r.tiOpolilan Sr]uilre. 211 Nortll Bruad'>"Jay, Suite JfiGO, Sl Louis. MD 6310U750 

r 314 259 2000 F: 314 259 2020 bryancave.com 

Hri;m < :. \Vahdt 

Direct: (.H4) ~5().::!717 

l':1x: (.)1-n 55~-1-\717 

I 1ri:~n.w:1b I 10: bry.mc ,1 n·. u 1111 

Re: Torrey v. JPMorgan Chase Bank N.A., No. 4:14-cv-01676, 
l'nited States District Court, Eastern District of Missouri 

Dear Ms. Torrey: 

Enclosed is a letter that Chase requested that we forward to you. It concerns the renewal of the 
lender-placed insurance on your home and follows up on the document I sent to you on April 21. 

Please follow the instructions on the first page of the letter if you have obtained insurance that 
includes tnortgagcc coverage. 

V cry truly yours, 

~cwJC 
Brian C. Walsh 

BCW:kl 

. ' Luaders, Esq. v . Rhtana r.. r: \ 
cc. tl~ 

~v~ 
~~£ 

/. 0 . <li>y x / 
\\ C/ I \1Yf' 

\'),; 

~\11 



CHASE() 
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. 
P.O. BOX 100564 
FLORENCE, SC 29502-0564 

June 11, 2015 

CLORIS TORREY 
C/0 J P MORGAN CHASE 
C/0 JAMES R WRYSCH JR ESQ 
211 N BROADWAY SUITE 3600 
STLOUIS, MO 63102-6000 

Account: 0005334602 

Subject: We've renewed the lender-placed insurance policy for 

9422 WESTCHESTER 
ST LOUIS, MO 63136 

Dear CLORIS TORREY: 

Because we did not receive evidence that you have hazard (or homeowners) insurance on the property 
listed above, we bought insurance on your property and added the cost to your mortgage loan account. 

The policy that we bought is effective as of 05/29/2015. Because hazard insurance is required on your 
property, we will continue to buy insurance for you until you purchase your own policy. 

The insurance we bought: 

• Costs $1,346.00 annually, which may be more expensive than insurance you can 
buy yourself. 

• May not provide as much coverage as an insurance policy you buy yourself. 

We strongly recommend you purchase your own hazard policy. The insurance policy we bought will 
remain in effect until you provide us with evidence of acceptable coverage. If you do, we will cancel the 
policy we purchased and you will receive a refund of any unearned premium. 

If you buy hazard insurance, you should immediately provide us with your insurance information. You or 
your insurance agent can update your information online or send us a copy of your insurance policy or 
declaration page: 

~i\"'(Ul'Y, 
~~K 

Online Mall/Fax 

1. Go to MyCoveragelnfo.com and Mail or fax your insurance documents with 
reference PIN Number CM156 the enclosed cover sheet to: 

/-{_.~ 
c: \ ~ '1\ . 

I 
2. Update your insurance coverage using JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. 

the information provided on your ITS SUCCESSORS AND/OR ASSIGNS 
insurance policy P.O. BOX Hl0564 

FLORENCE, SC 29502-0564 

1-678-475-8799 

\ 'Vt 
~ \ \ us at 1-877-530-8951 or 1-800-582-0542 for TIY services. 

Sincerely, 

Chase 

Important Information Included: Benefits of Purchasing Your Own Insurance, Frequently Asked Questions, 
Property Insurance Requirements, Proof of Insurance Cover Sheet, Important Legal Information, Insurance 
Policy I Certificate 

Z102H4·0115 
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Charlie A. Dooley 
County Ewcutive 

Saint Louis 

COUNTY 
REVENUE 

August 21,2015 

TORREY RONALD ROY SR & CLORIS BANKS HIW 
9422 WESTCHESTER DR 
SAINT LOUIS MO 63136 

Eugene K. Leung 
Director of Revenue 

Re: 2013 & 2014 Real Estate 
9422 Westchester Dr 

Dear Property Owner: 

Locator #13F530460 
REFUND AMT: $1,062.27-2013 

$1,307.65-2014 

With regard to the above referenced Real Property tax record, a duplicate payment was posted 
for 2013 & 2014. 

For 2013 we have received cash payments: One posted on 11/20/13 for $500.00 
One posted on 12/03/13 for $562.00 

A duplicate payment was posted on your account by Chase on 12/05113 for $1.062.27 

For 2014 we have received a cash payment posted to your account on 12/03/14 of$1,307.65. 
A duplicate payment was posted on your account by Chase on 12/04/14 for $1,307.65. 

If you are responsible for paying your own taxes or escrow your taxes with J.P. Morgan Chase, 
please contact them to ascertain whether they attempted to make payments to this office on your 
behalf. 

If you are due the refunds for the duplicate payments, please fill out and return the forms 
enclosed along with copies of a picture ID for each person. 

Feel free to contact the undersigned with related questions or concerns. 

Enclosure 
JC 

Respectfully, 
Jeffrey (]>arli.§ 
Jeffrey Parks 
Fiscal Services Manager 

COLLECTION DIVISION 

41 South Central Avenue (Street Level) • Saint Louis, MO 63105 • PH 314/615·7194 • FAX 314/615-5428 • TTY 314/615-3746 
emaill~-9.§Saf1 i@stlouisco.com • web http://vNIW.stlouisco.com 
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Qtkk ViE'N Print Run Reports 

Paftl<ent~; Pdi>l"tent Deta.1 

Payment# Effective Date BuSness Date Amount Tax Yeat PymtSolu"te PymtType Method1 RoiType Bat<h Batd\Seq Trans# 

;v!l ' v!i --iv iv'i v• v Vi 
_i( 

ni'YtU . .:ltH\"VV-LI.A.I/ ;lU;'Io"V~-4N/ 11 .U./,1U <WI lv.1....J-'Al ""'- KtAL u ld/1 u 

8379249 01-DEC-2008 01-DEC-2003 1,252.51 2008 r.'.cPAY '-'·L REAl 0 2277 0 

9n76n 03--DEC-2009 03-DEC-2009 1,198.13 2009 1/.CPAY Nl·t. REAl 0 242"95 0 

10681920 02-DEC-2010 02-DEC-20 10 1,282.87 2D10 MCPAY ""'- REAl 0 24915 0 

115%086 05-DEC-2011 05-DEC-2011 1,243.10 2011 floCPAY '-'·L REAL 0 23702 0 

2~8278 05-DEC-2012 05-DEC-2012 1,248.27 2D12 ti.CPAY ..... REAl 0 23805 0 

13-o/.0167 05-{)EC-2013 05-DEC-2013 1.{)62.27 2Dtl INTERFACE ""- WIRE REAl 0 2 0 

13317793 03-DEC-2013 03-DEC-2013 562,27 2Dtl Novoh ""'- CA REAl 9996 1 141 

13278194 ; 20-NOV·2013 20-NOV-2013 500.00 2013 Novoh ""'- CA REAL 99<9 1 62 

14369719 04-DEC-2014 04-DEC-2014 1,307.65 2D14 MCPAY ... ~ WIRE REAl 0 5 0 

14232671 03-DEC-2014 03-DEC-2014 1,307.65 2D14 iNovah ... ~ CA REAl 11396 1 262 

-<_ ----- -------- ~----' --- -·· . - ·······- ·------- ------~-------·-~--------- ------- -···-· --. ···- ···-~·-· --- -------···-----
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